
 

8 September 2022 
Shield Therapeutics reported H122 results reflecting the fact that its 

commercial activities for Accrufer are bearing fruit. US total prescriptions 

soared fourfold to 11,223 compared to H221, including an 87% q-o-q 

increase in Q222. This compares well with our existing and unchanged 

forecast for 26,700 prescriptions for 2022. We maintain our long-term 

Accrufer growth assumptions, and continued successful execution could 

lead to material upside in the shares, in our view, but we reiterate that 

Shield will need additional capital to execute its growth plans. 

Year end 
Revenue 

(£m) 
PBT* 
(£m) 

EPS* 
(p) 

DPS 
(p) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/20 10.4 0.8 0.1 0.0 112.0 N/A 

12/21 1.5 (17.5) (8.4) 0.0 N/A N/A 

12/22e 5.8 (20.0) (8.3) 0.0 N/A N/A 

12/23e 15.9 (17.9) (6.5) 0.0 N/A N/A 

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles, 
exceptional items and share-based payments. 

US market gains drive sales growth 

Shield reported £2.0m (+322% y-o-y) in H122 sales, of which £1.2m was 

attributable to US Accrufer sales (H121: zero) and £0.66m (+42% y-o-y) from sales 

royalties for Feraccru sales in Europe from licensing partner Norgine. The company 

reported gross profit of £1.15m in H122, reflecting a 56.4% margin, and an H122 

EBITDA loss of £10.6m. We expect further market share gains will be needed to 

cover Shield’s overhead costs and continue to forecast profitability in FY25. 

Further funding needed to optimise sales opportunity 

Shield finished H122 with £2.4m in gross cash with no debt, and in August 

borrowed $10m (£8.7m) from shareholder AOP in the form of a convertible loan 

maturing at year-end 2023. The company expects this shareholder loan to provide 

funding to the end of 2022, and we expect it will need an additional £28m by end 

FY24 to reach operating profitability. Shield indicates that it is engaging with various 

parties to secure additional financing opportunities or strategic partnerships to 

extend its cash runway. 

Valuation: Higher rNPV offset by increased S/O 

Our longer-term growth and margin expectations are unchanged, but we have 

revised our FX assumptions (£0.87/US$ versus £0.84/US$ previously). We now 

obtain a valuation of £377.0m, up from £371.0m previously. However, given the 

increased share count following the August conversion of £2.275m of the AOP loan 

into 41.2m new shares, our per-share equity valuation is now 146p/share, down 

from 172p/share previously. 
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Accrufer sales momentum evident in H1 results 

Shield’s H122 results demonstrated that its US commercial initiatives for Accrufer, its novel FDA-

approved iron therapy, are bearing fruit, as US total prescriptions soared fourfold to 11,223 

compared to H221 (versus 2,516). Momentum continued to be strong in the latter part of the period, 

with prescriptions growing 87% q-o-q in Q222, following a sequential doubling in Q122 (versus 

Q421). The total number of prescriptions reported in H122 compares well with our existing forecast 

for 26,700 prescriptions for FY22 as a whole. The company also reported that its average net 

selling price for Accrufer in H122 was $152 (versus $34 in H221), reducing the gross-to-net sales 

price adjustment from 93% to 70%, which it attributes to increased commercial payer and state-run 

Medicaid coverage. We believe that Shield’s longer-term goal, as it strengthens its PBM, insurer 

and distributor relationships, is for this discount to level off at c 50% over the coming years. 

The strong growth level in H121 is impressive but not surprising, given we stated in our last note 

that Accrufer’s July 2021 US launch had been preceded by limited pre-marketing activities, 

resulting in relatively low market awareness at the time of launch and curtailing H221 uptake. Shield 

has made significant strides in raising product awareness and securing reimbursement, as Accrufer 

now has coverage of more than 100 million insured lives. 

Shield reported £2.0m (+322% y-o-y) in H122 sales, of which £1.2m was attributable to US Accrufer 

sales (H121: zero) and £0.66m (+42% y-o-y) from sales royalties for Feraccru sales in Europe from 

licensing partner Norgine. Shield also recognised £0.1m as an upfront licence payment from its 

commercial partner in Canada, KYE Pharmaceuticals. Shield reported gross profit of £1.15m in 

H122, reflecting a 56.4% margin, with cost of sales comprising manufacturing costs for 

prescriptions sold in the US and Europe, plus a 5% royalty on net sales payable to Vitra 

Pharmaceuticals (the original owner of the intellectual property associated with Accrufer/Feraccru). 

SG&A costs of £10.8m in H122 (excluding intangible amortisation of £1.1m) were up from £4.8m in 

H121, with the increase primarily attributable to US commercialisation activities. This is essentially 

in line, when considered on an annualised basis, with our existing FY22 estimate of £22.3m. H122 

R&D costs of £1.0m (down 36% y-o-y, but above our prior FY22 estimate of £0.67m) were largely 

attributable to Shield’s ongoing paediatric study assessing Feraccru/Accrufer in infants, children 

and adolescents. The company reported that enrolment is progressing as planned, with more than 

75% of study sites now active. 

We calculate an H122 EBITDA loss of £10.6m, which suggests that further Accrufer sales and 

market penetration will be required to cover Shield’s overhead costs, as we expected. We are 

encouraged that Accrufer’s sales growth trajectory is robust and consistent with our expectations. 

The net loss was £11.8m (up from a £7.3m loss in H121) and the net H122 operating cash burn 

was £8.8m. Shield had also capitalised development expenditures of £1.3m in relation to the 

paediatric study, and we calculate H122 free cash outflow at £10.1m. 

Financials 

In its outlook, Shield commented that it expects continued Accrufer sales growth in H222, driven by 

increased demand and payer coverage, and higher royalties from increased European sales. Its 

objective in H222 will be to drive US Accrufer sales growth momentum by raising product 

awareness, generating clinical experience data and further expanding payer coverage. It is also 

looking to increase its sales and marketing resources by potentially expanding its salesforce and 

engaging in targeted marketing initiatives. Shield currently has a 30-person US sales team, and we 

estimate the need for a 160–175-person sales team in the long term to target the 65,000 high 

prescribing physicians (out of a total of c 550,000) who, according to market research prepared for 

https://www.edisongroup.com/publication/focus-on-increasing-us-market-access/31134/
https://kyepharma.com/shield-therapeutics-and-kye/
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Shield, write 60% of oral iron prescriptions in the United States. Given the current cash burn rate 

and the need to further expand resources to optimise the Accrufer sales opportunity, the company 

commented that it is engaging with various parties to secure additional financing opportunities or 

strategic partnerships to extend its cash runway. 

Shield finished H122 with £2.4m in gross cash with no debt. In August 2022, it completed its loan 

transaction with shareholder AOP, enabling it to borrow $10m (£8.7m) from AOP in the form of a 

single-tranche convertible loan maturing at year-end 2023 and bearing interest at 9.1% above the 

secured overnight financing rate (SOFR). Following finalisation of the loan agreement, AOP 

converted £2.275m of the loan into 41.2m shares at a conversion price of 5.5215p per share. Shield 

expects the loan to provide funding to the end of 2022. 

As trends for SG&A and prescription growth in H122 are largely in line with our existing estimates, 

we have made only relatively minor changes to our forecasts. We have lowered our average net 

FY22 US revenue per Accrufer prescription from $192.9 to $170, and mildly reduced our gross 

margin estimates for FY22 and FY23. These effects are offset by the appreciation of the US dollar 

(as we now use a £0.87/US$ assumption versus £0.84/US$ previously). We now expect FY22 and 

FY23 revenue of £5.8m and £15.9m, respectively (versus our previous forecasts of £6.2m and 

£16.2m, respectively) and for gross profit margin of 67.4% and 73.2% (versus 71.6% and 75.1%, 

previously). We have raised our FY22 and FY23 R&D cost expectations by c £1.3m in both years 

due to the higher-than-expected study costs shown in the H122 results. 

We now forecast an EBITDA loss of £20.2m in FY22 and £16.3m in FY23 versus our prior 

estimates of £18.0m and £14.0m, respectively. We also model and free cash outflow of £20.1m in 

FY22 and £20.4m in FY23 versus our prior estimates of £20.2m and £16.2m, respectively. 

We continue to expect Shield to achieve positive operating profit by FY25 and, consistent with 

company guidance, assume that following the $10m (£8.4m) convertible debt financing 

arrangement with AOP, its cash on hand will fund operations into FY23. We estimate the need to 

raise a further £28m (up from £25m previously) before the end of FY24 (modelled as illustrative 

debt) before Shield reaches the point of generating sustained profitability from Accrufer/Feraccru-

related revenue. We note that if future financing needs are met through equity issues rather than 

debt, there could be material dilution to current shareholders (depending on the prevailing share 

price). 

Valuation 

We continue to evaluate the company based on a risk-adjusted net present value (rNPV) model of 

Feraccru/Accrufer for the treatment of iron deficiency anaemia (IDA) in Europe (as covered by 

Norgine), the United States (Shield-led commercialisation) and China (as covered by ASK Pharm). 

For the United States and Europe, where the drug is already launched and approved, we have 

used a probability of success of 100% and a 10% discount rate, while for China (where the product 

has not been launched yet) we assume a 75% probability of success and a 12.5% discount rate. 

We have not made any material changes to our long-term Accrufer sales and gross margin 

forecasts, but have adjusted our FY22 and FY23 estimates, as mentioned previously, and our FX 

assumptions (we now use a £0.87/US$ assumption versus £0.84/US$ previously). Our valuation 

also assumes a 30 June 2022 pro forma net cash position of £4.7m to reflect the August 2022 

conversion of a portion of the AOP convertible debt, as described above. 

https://ir.design-portfolio.co.uk/viewer/97/50441


 

 

 

Shield Therapeutics | 8 September 2022 4 

Exhibit 1: Shield Therapeutics rNPV valuation 

Product Market Launch Sales* (£m) 
in 2030 

NPV 
(£m) 

Probability of 
success 

rNPV 
(£m) 

rNPV/basic 
share (£) 

Accrufer in IDA US 2021 221 403.7 100% 403.7 1.57 

Feraccru in IDA Europe 2019 37 41.6 100% 41.6 0.16 

Feraccru in IDA China 2024 66 60.7 75% 45.5 0.18 

Corporate costs     
 

(118.6) 
 

(118.6) (0.46) 

Net cash at 30 June 2022 (adjusted for post-period end debt-
to-equity conversion) 

    4.7   4.7 0.02 
 

Total equity value 
   

    377.0 1.46 
 

Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: *Reflects end-market net sales. Shield is expected to receive a percentage of net sales as 
royalty revenue in Europe and China, and recognise product sales in the US. 

As a result of these changes, we increase our valuation to £377.0m (from £371.0m previously). 

However, given the increased share count following the conversion of a portion of the AOP 

convertible debt to equity, our per-share valuation is now 146p/share, down from 172p/share 

previously.  

We highlight that the US opportunity remains a key value driver and represents more than 80% of 

our valuation for the company (excluding corporate costs). Given that Shield is self-commercialising 

in the United States, successful execution remains a key sensitivity. 

We also note that the debt-to-equity conversion feature of the remaining c £6.43m shareholder 

loan, if actioned and converted at the current trading price of c 13p, would result in the issue of 

c 49.4m shares and the added dilution would result in the valuation being adjusted to 125p/share. 

We highlight that the current share price is at a substantial discount to our revised valuation, which 

we believe is largely due to investors pricing in risks associated with the uncertainty as it relates to 

how future financing needs will be met. That said, we believe that if Shield can manage its financing 

needs with minimal dilution and can execute on its US commercialisation strategy for Accrufer, 

there could be material upside in the shares, as suggested by our valuation analysis. 
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Exhibit 2: Financial summary 
  

£’000s 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e 

31-December 
  

IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS 

PROFIT & LOSS  
       

Revenue     10,387 1,519 5,810 15,879 40,988 

Cost of Sales 
  

(1,354) (980) (1,896) (4,254) (8,437) 

Gross Profit 
  

9,033 539 3,915 11,625 32,551 

Sales, General & Administrative 
  

(5,903) (17,816) (22,287) (26,294) (35,112) 

Net Research & Development 
  

(2,579) (579) (1,827) (1,653) (696) 

EBITDA     551 (17,856) (20,199) (16,322) (3,258) 

Depreciation & amortisation of intangible assets (2,705) (2,207) (2,166) (2,254) (2,250) 

Normalised Operating Profit (ex. amort, SBC, except.) 551 (17,856) (20,199) (16,322) (3,258) 

Operating profit before exceptionals 
 

(2,154) (20,063) (22,365) (18,577) (5,507) 

Exceptionals including asset impairment 
 

0 111 0 0 0 

Other 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Reported Operating Profit 
  

(2,154) (19,952) (22,365) (18,577) (5,507) 

Net Finance income (costs) 
  

268 387 218 (1,597) (2,229) 

Profit Before Tax (norm)     819 (17,469) (19,981) (17,920) (5,486) 

Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)     (1,886) (19,565) (22,147) (20,174) (7,736) 

Tax 
  

(744) 229 (354) 0 0 

Profit After Tax and minority interests (norm) 75 (17,240) (20,335) (17,920) (5,486) 

Profit After Tax and minority interests (FRS 3) (2,630) (19,336) (22,501) (20,174) (7,736)         

Average Basic Number of Shares Outstanding (m) 117.2 204.0 243.8 276.3 276.3 

EPS - normalised (p)     0.1 (8.4) (8.3) (6.5) (2.0) 

EPS - normalised and fully diluted (p)   0.1 (8.4) (8.3) (6.5) (2.0) 

EPS - (IFRS) (p)     (2.2) (9.5) (9.2) (7.3) (2.8) 

Dividend per share (p) 
  

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0         

BALANCE SHEET 
       

Fixed Assets     27,298 27,155 28,575 28,121 27,221 

Intangible Assets 
  

27,266 26,851 27,868 26,914 25,464 

Tangible Assets 
  

32 304 707 1,207 1,757 

Investments in long-term financial assets 
 

0 0 0 0 0 

Current Assets     5,230 17,258 6,685 5,322 6,486 

Short-term investments 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Cash 
  

2,940 12,117 1,115 700 1,864 

Other 
  

2,290 5,141 5,570 4,622 4,622 

Current Liabilities     (2,252) (3,380) (3,252) (3,252) (3,252) 

Creditors 
  

(2,252) (3,380) (3,252) (3,252) (3,252) 

Short term borrowings 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Long Term Liabilities     0 0 (6,425) (26,425) (34,425) 

Long term borrowings 
  

0 0 (6,425) (26,425) (34,425) 

Other long-term liabilities 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Net Assets     30,276 41,033 25,583 3,766 (3,970)         

CASH FLOW STATEMENT               

Operating Income 
  

(2,154) (19,952) (22,365) (18,577) (5,507) 

Movements in working capital 
  

(2,711) (1,415) (557) 948 0 

Net interest and financing income (expense) 
 

268 387 218 (1,597) (2,229) 

Depreciation & other 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Taxes and other adjustments 
  

3,197 4,242 5,152 611 2,250 

Net Cash Flows from Operations   (1,400) (16,738) (17,552) (18,615) (5,486) 

Capex and capitalised expenditures 
 

(23) (2,064) (2,503) (1,800) (1,350) 

Acquisitions/disposals 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Interest received & other investing activities 
 

3 13 235 0 0 

Net Cash flows from Investing activities   (20) (2,051) (2,268) (1,800) (1,350) 

Net proceeds from share issuances 
 

6 27,705 2,332 0 0 

Net movements in long-term debt 
  

0 0 6,425 20,000 8,000 

Dividends 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Other financing activities 
  

(53) (121) 0 0 0 

Net Cash flows from financing activities  (47) 27,584 8,757 20,000 8,000 

Effects of FX on Cash & equivalents 
 

266 382 61 0 0 

Net Increase (decrease) in cash & equivalents (1,201) 9,177 (11,002) (415) 1,164 

Cash & equivalents at beginning of period 
 

4,141 2,940 12,117 1,115 700 

Cash & equivalents at end of period 
 

2,940 12,117 1,115 700 1,864 

Closing net debt/(cash)     (2,940) (12,117) 5,310 25,725 32,561 

Lease debt 
  

28 156 0 0 0 

Closing net debt/(cash) inclusive of IFRS 16 lease debt (2,912) (11,961) 5,310 25,725 32,561 

Free cash flow 
  

(1,423) (18,802) (20,055) (20,415) (6,836) 

Source: Company accounts, Edison Investment Research 
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General disclaimer and copyright  

This report has been commissioned by Shield Therapeutics and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by Shield Therapeutics. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £60,000 pa for the 

production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of 

roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of 

this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information 

or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 

connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised adv ice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 

prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the repor t may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 

investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 

positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to 

Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2022 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).  

 

Australia 

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 

Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 

given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 

regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 

instrument.  

 

New Zealand  

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 

purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 

topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 

relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is 

intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the par ticular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 

an investment decision. 

 

United Kingdom 

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or sol icitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 

marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 

prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 

19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 

of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 

distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  

Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide 

publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not 

offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that 

any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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